ICICI

¥¥ Research

September 21, 2018

Daily Currency outlook

Other Product offerings

Monthly Currency and
Thematic reports

— c Act
Recommendation in the report rrency caon
USSINR Put :

Currency pair Contract Action Price Target Stoploss Duration
USSINR September futures Sell 12.14 71.80 72.29 1-2 days

Click here...

Research Analysts

Amit Gupta
amit.gup@icicisecurities.com

Gaurav Shah
Gaurav.shah@icicisecurities.com



Forex and global equities ¢ ICICI di

Research
Spot Currency // * The rupee reversed its losses and ended up 0.80% amid news the \\‘

Currency Close Pvs. Close % Change ! government may consider import duties on non-essential ! =
USSINR 72.38 72.97 -0.80 ! commodities to address current account deficit. It is expected to ! S
Dollar index 93.91 94.54 -0.66 ! open further higher owing to losses in US$ since Wednesday's | 5
EUR-USS 1.1777 1.1673 0.89 : close l >
| ! Q
Ez:j:j 1132222 :132“2‘: E?Z i * The US$ declined sharply against Euro and British pound amid i E
AUDLUSS 07202 07263 040 ! prpflt booking ahead of US_ Fed FQMC m_on_etz_:]ry poll_cy meeting. ! &=
' ' ' ! British Pound and Euro rallied amidst optimistic Brexit news. EM ! o
USS-CHF 0.95% 0.9672 0.8 ! currencies including rupee may witness a relief rally as a decline in |
' dollar amid improving risk sentiment will support currencies /,’
\

T T T T T T T T T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e mm e m s ——————— - - < =

Global Equity Indices / _ _ _ _ N =

!+ Equity benchmarks extended their decline for a third successive 3

Indices Close Pvs. Close % Change " - . | %

! session on Wednesday as concerns over current account deficit | o

Dow Jones 26241 26062 0.n ! weighed on sentiments. The Nifty settled at 11234, down 44 points | =

>

Nasdagq 7494 7435 0.80 : or 0.4% : ucj-

FTSE 7300 7302 0.03 ! ! —

. . o

DAX 12158 12096 0.51 L. Broader markets underperformed as the Nifty midcap and small E
. o o .

HangSang 27353 27085 0.99 ! cap indices corrected 0.8% and 1%, respectively ! :

Nikkei 23777 23421 1.52 l : 3

1 | =

SGX Nifty 11341 11315 0.23 . ! =

\ ! o

\ / D

S e (V2]

___________________________________________________________ - §

=

*Asian equity indices at 8.00 am

Source: Bloomberg, ICICI Direct Research




Debt and FIl activity £ ICICI direc

¥¥ Research

o - —

Government bonds recovered as yields declined following recovery
in rupee. Crude oil continues to face hurdle near $80/bl. Any reversal

~
N
\
L]
/

Benchmark yield

I
Close Pvs. Close % Change i . - ’ L E
India 101 8.07 814 0.82 | in oil prices shall be further positive for rupee i
US 10-yr 3.06 3.06 0.00 i+ US treasury yields were unchanged but continue to sustain above !
Eur 10-yr 0.47 0.49 3.2 i 3% ahead of US Fed September monetary policy meeting. Fed is |
UK 10-yr 1.59 1.61 -1.43 ! expected to raise interest rates by 25 bps in this meeting while its |
JPY 10-yr 0.12 0.12 -0.81 '\ stance on inflation and economic assessment will provide further ,'I

___________________________________________________________

= e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Gold ended the session higher amid a decline in the US$ as well as
steady treasury vyields. It continues to be anchored near $1200/0z

Commodities

~
N
L]
/

again raised concerns on Opec efforts to raise prices. His warning
may see further declines in oil prices

]
|
Close Pvs. Close % Change : -
Gold 1207 1204 0.26 ! amid a lack of safe haven demand
I - - - - -
Copper 212.1 2.0 041 '+ Oil witnessed profit booking as US president Donald Trump once
Brent 78.7 79.4 -0.88 |
|
|
|

o - = ————

P e e e e e T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .

FIl Activity / Tt _
I+ Foreign institutional investors (Fll) were net sellers to the tune of |
el Purchase Sell - Net crores ' %1282 crore on September 18, 2018 :
Equity 4698 5802 -1104 : !
Debt 373 551 178 '\ Flls have been net sellers to the more than ¥ 7886 crore in !
: September 2018 !
! |
1 !

_____________________________________________________________

Source: Bloomberg, ICICI Direct Research, CDSL



INR futures and Outlook
I

Currency futures on NSE

Contracts

September
October
Sep-Oct
Oct-Nov

Pivot levels

LTP

72.46
12.77
-0.31
-0.28

chng (%)
chng (%) ol Vol
ol Vol
-0.64 2752272 3532579 -3.93 13.08
-0.63 905508 682160 6.32 -4.59
2850419 80.69
660067 96.76

Futures

USSINR (Sep)
US$INR (Oct)
EURINR (Sep)
EURINR (Oct)
GBPINR (Sep)
GBPINR (Oct)
JPYINR (Sep)
JPYINR (Oct)

Source: Bloomberg, ICICI Direct Research

Pivot
72.61
72.91
84.89
85.45
95.48
95.98
64.65
65.06

12.24
72.58
84.45
85.01
94.77
95.31
64.37
64.76

72.01
72.38
84.17
84.73
94.27
94.85
64.21
64.58

72.84
73.10
85.17
85.72
95.98
96.44
64.81
65.24

13.22
13.44
85.61
86.16
96.70
97.12
65.09
65.54

¢)ICICI c

Research

- e e e = e = e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

* The dollar-rupee September contract on the NSE was
at 72.46 in the previous session. September contract
open interest declined 3.93% in the previous session

« We expect the USSINR to meet resistance at higher
levels. Utilise upsides in pair to initiate short positions

. e e o o o e e e e e e - -

USSINR Strategy

USSINR September futures contract (NSE)

Sell USSINR in the range of 72.10-72.18 Market Lot: US$1000
Target: 71.85/71.75 Stop Loss: 72.29
Support Resistance
S$1/S2:71.95/71.80 R1/R2:72.15 /72.25

*Recommendation initiation message shall be broadcasted on iclick2gain at relevant prices



USSINR Spot currency acicl .

¥ 7% Research
-
USSINR Spot

i. .|.! 72 3875

PP b P

*- + 7 2 _CROROHCH
O

._|_ *-ll .J- - 70.0000
0 L
- - .
= 50 OO0
Jul 31 Aug 16 Aug 31 Sep 14
2018
IMR Curncy (Indian Rupee Spot) USSINR Spot Daily 2BMAY2015-21SEP2018
Copwright® 2018 Bloomberg Finance L.P. 21-Sep-2018 0B:42:25
Strategy Update
Date Currency pair Strategy Rec. Target SL (PL)* Comment
19-Sep-18 USS$INR Buy future 72.66 72.88 72.53 -130 Exit in loss

Source: Bloomberg, ICICI Direct Research



Open Recommendations ¢ cici
e

Date Currency Product Strategy Recommendation price Target Stoploss Time frame
7/9/2018 USS$INR Positional Currency USSINR Bear Put strategy 0.38 0.95 - Sep Expiry
Back...

Source: Bloomberg, ICICI Direct Research



ICICI direct

¥ % Research

BROKER \
| @a:ysn\w&!d 2012 A/

”lc’c’dum,‘[ com

Investmants on Your Fingertips

ICICI Securities Ltd.

Pankaj Pandey Head — Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk,
ICICI Securities Limited,

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre,
Road No 7, MIDC,

Andheri (East)

Mumbai - 400 093

research@icicidirect.com




DISCLAIMER ”I!e?e’arcci

Disclaimer: ICICI securities Limited Sebi Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential
and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities Limited.. The author may be holding a small number
of shares/position in the above-referred companies as on date of release of this report. ICICI Securities Services Ltd (I-Sec) may be holding a small
number of shares/ an open position in the above referred companies as on the date of release of this report." This report is based on information
obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and may not be used or considered as an offer document or
solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting
and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and
opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment
objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgement by any
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. ICICI Securities Ltd and affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage
of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Actual results may differ materially
from those set forth in projections. ICICI Securities Ltd may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the
information presented in this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident
of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law,
regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities Ltd and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities
described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document
may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.



