

September 21, 2018

Daily Currency outlook

Otl	her Product offering Monthly Currency and Thematic reports						
	Currency	Action					
	US\$INR Put	-					
Click	here						

Recommendation in the reportCurrency pairContractActionPriceTargetStoplossDurationUS\$INRSeptember futuresSell72.1471.8072.291-2 days

Research Analysts

Amit Gupta amit.gup@icicisecurities.com

Gaurav Shah Gaurav.shah@icicisecurities.com

Forex and global equities



Spot Currency			
Currency	Close	Pvs. Close	% Change
US\$INR	72.38	72.97	-0.80
Dollar index	93.91	94.54	-0.66
EUR-US\$	1.1777	1.1673	0.89
GBP-US\$	1.3265	1.3144	0.92
US\$-JPY	112.49	112.28	0.19
AUD-US\$	0.7292	0.7263	0.40
US\$-CHF	0.9590	0.9672	-0.85

- The rupee reversed its losses and ended up 0.80% amid news the government may consider import duties on non-essential commodities to address current account deficit. It is expected to open further higher owing to losses in US\$ since Wednesday's close
- The US\$ declined sharply against Euro and British pound amid profit booking ahead of US Fed FOMC monetary policy meeting. British Pound and Euro rallied amidst optimistic Brexit news. EM currencies including rupee may witness a relief rally as a decline in dollar amid improving risk sentiment will support currencies

Global Equity Indices						
Indices	Close	Pvs. Close	% Change			
Dow Jones	26247	26062	0.71			
Nasdaq	7494	7435	0.80			
FTSE	7300	7302	-0.03			
DAX	12158	12096	0.51			
HangSang	27353	27085	0.99			
Nikkei	23777	23421	1.52			
SGX Nifty	11341	11315	0.23			

- Equity benchmarks extended their decline for a third successive session on Wednesday as concerns over current account deficit weighed on sentiments. The Nifty settled at 11234, down 44 points or 0.4%
- Broader markets underperformed as the Nifty midcap and small cap indices corrected 0.8% and 1%, respectively

*Asian equity indices at 8.00 am Source: Bloomberg, ICICI Direct Research

Debt and FII activity



Benchmark yield						
	Close	Pvs. Close	% Change			
India 10-yr	8.07	8.14	-0.82			
US 10-yr	3.06	3.06	0.00			
Eur 10-yr	0.47	0.49	-3.29			
UK 10-yr	1.59	1.61	-1.43			
JPY 10-yr	0.12	0.12	-0.81			

Commodities						
	Close	Pvs. Close	% Change			
Gold	1207	1204	0.26			
Copper	272.1	271.0	0.41			
Brent	78.7	79.4	-0.88			

FII Activity			
Segment	Purchase	Sell	Net ₹ crores
Equity	4698	5802	-1104
Debt	373	551	-178

- Government bonds recovered as yields declined following recovery in rupee. Crude oil continues to face hurdle near \$80/bl. Any reversal in oil prices shall be further positive for rupee
- US treasury yields were unchanged but continue to sustain above 3% ahead of US Fed September monetary policy meeting. Fed is expected to raise interest rates by 25 bps in this meeting while its stance on inflation and economic assessment will provide further cues for a trend in US\$
- Gold ended the session higher amid a decline in the US\$ as well as steady treasury yields. It continues to be anchored near \$1200/oz amid a lack of safe haven demand
- Oil witnessed profit booking as US president Donald Trump once again raised concerns on Opec efforts to raise prices. His warning may see further declines in oil prices
- Foreign institutional investors (FII) were net sellers to the tune of ₹ 1282 crore on September 18, 2018
- FIIs have been net sellers to the more than ₹ 7886 crore in September 2018

INR futures and Outlook

	direct
F Research	

Currency futures on NSE								
Contracts	chng (%)							
Contracts	LTP	chng (%)	01	Vol	01	Vol		
September	72.46	-0.64	2752272	3532579	-3.93	13.08		
October	72.77	-0.63	905508	682160	6.32	-4.59		
Sep-Oct	-0.31	-	-	2850419	-	80.69		
Oct-Nov	-0.28	-	-	660067	-	96.76		

- The dollar-rupee September contract on the NSE was at 72.46 in the previous session. September contract open interest declined 3.93% in the previous session
- We expect the US\$INR to meet resistance at higher levels. Utilise upsides in pair to initiate short positions

Pivot levels					
Futures	Pivot	S 1	\$2	R1	R2
US\$INR (Sep)	72.61	72.24	72.01	72.84	73.22
US\$INR (Oct)	72.91	72.58	72.38	73.10	73.44
EURINR (Sep)	84.89	84.45	84.17	85.17	85.61
EURINR (Oct)	85.45	85.01	84.73	85.72	86.16
GBPINR (Sep)	95.48	94.77	94.27	95.98	96.70
GBPINR (Oct)	95.98	95.31	94.85	96.44	97.12
JPYINR (Sep)	64.65	64.37	64.21	64.81	65.09
JPYINR (Oct)	65.06	64.76	64.58	65.24	65.54

US\$INR Strategy	
US\$INR September futures contract (NSE)	
Sell US\$INR in the range of 72.10 -72.18	Market Lot: US\$1000
Target: 71.85 / 71.75	Stop Loss: 72.29
Support	Resistance
S1/ S2: 71.95 / 71.80	R1/R2:72.15 /72.25
*Pacammandation initiation massage shall be breadenet	ad an ioliak?gain at relevant prices

*Recommendation initiation message shall be broadcasted on iclick2gain at relevant prices

US\$INR Spot currency



US\$INR Spot



INR Curncy (Indian Rupee Spot) US\$INR Spot Daily 28MAY2016-21SEP2018 Copyright© 2018 Bloomberg Finance L.P. 21-Sep-2018 08:42:26

Strategy Update								
Date	Currency pair	Strategy	Rec.	Target	SL	(P/L)*	Comment	
19-Sep-18	US\$INR	Buy future	72.66	72.88	72.53	-130	Exit in loss	



Date	Currency	Product	Strategy	Recommendation price	Target	Stoploss	Time frame
7/9/2018	US\$INR	Positional Currency	US\$INR Bear Put strategy	0.38	0.95	-	Sep Expiry

Back...





Pankaj Pandey	Head – Research	pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com
	ICICI Direct Research Desk,	
	ICICI Securities Limited,	
	1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre,	
	Road No 7, MIDC,	
	Andheri (East)	
	Mumbai – 400 093	
	research@icicidirect.com	

DISCLAIMER



Disclaimer: ICICI securities Limited Sebi Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities Limited.. The author may be holding a small number of shares/position in the above-referred companies as on date of release of this report. ICICI Securities Services Ltd (I-Sec) may be holding a small number of shares/ an open position in the above referred companies as on the date of release of this report." This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and may not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgement by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. ICICI Securities Ltd and affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. ICICI Securities Ltd may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities Ltd and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.